All acts and parts of acts which conflict with CHAPTERS or contravene the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Repeal.

§ 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1860.

[Published March 28, 1860.]

CHAPTER 205.

AN ACT to change the time for holding the annual election for city and ward officers in the city of Racine, for the year 1860.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The annual election for city and ward Election postofficers, in the city of Racine, for the year 1860, is poned in Racine. hereby postponed to and shall be held on the first Tuesday in May, A. D. 1860.

& 2. The term of office of the present city and Term of office. ward officers, in said city of Racine, is hereby extended to said first Tuesday in May, 1860, and until their suc-

cessors are elected and qualified.

§ 3. This act shall be published immediately, and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1860.

[Published April 4, 1860.]

CHAPTER 210.

AN ACT to repeal section two, of chapter one hundred and nineteen, of the Private and Local Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirty-two of the Private and Local Laws of 1857, entitled 'An act to incorporate the city of Appleton.'"

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section two of chapter one hundred and Repeal. nineteen, of the Private and Local Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to amend chapter one hundred and

CHAPTER 216 thirty-two of the Private and Local Laws of 1857, to incorporate the city of Appleton, is hereby repealed.

§ 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 27, 1860.

[Published April 3, 1860.]

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to amend chapter ninety-seven of the Private and Local Laws of 1859, entitled "An act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and Local Laws of 1858, entitled an Act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Portage, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

School Commissioners to City.

Section 1. The first section of chapter ninety-seven of the Private and Local Laws of 1859, entitled "An Common Coun-act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and cii of Portage Local Laws of 1858, entitled "An act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Portage, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is amended so as to read as follows, viz: "There shall be elected by the common council of the city of Portage, at its first meeting after the first day of August of each year, from each ward in said city, one school commissioner for said city, who shall be residents of the wards for which they are elected; the persons so elected shall hold their offices for the term of one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; and the common council may make appointments of school commission. ers to fill vacancies which may occur from any cause:" Provided, That the present school commissioners shall continue in office till the first meeting of said common council after the first day of August next, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Term of present Commissioners.

- § 2. The sixth subdivision of section eight of the act hereby amended, is amended by striking out the word "June," and inserting in lieu thereof, the word "October."
- § 3. Section eleven of the act hereby amended, is Board of Education to audit amended so as to read as follows: "It shall be the duty accounts, &c. of the board of education to audit each and every indebtedness of said city for school purposes, and to issue orders therefor, signed by the president and clerk of